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Mr. Jason Baker 4P.I
City of Albany : 0 7
1000 San Pablo Avenue . Qﬂg

Albany, Califormia

RE: City of Albany Corporation Yard '
507 San Gabriel Street, Albany, California 94708

Dear Mr. Baker:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the 250 gallon undergzround gasoline storage tank removed on
August 22, 1991 at the above described location.

Based upon the available information and with the provision that tkhe
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of
site conditioms, no further action related to the underground storage
tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a reguiation contained in Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721(e) of the California Code of
Regqulations, :

Please contact Susan L. Huge at (510) 567-6780 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

SinCErely,' \)
A

'?:' Rafat A. S id, Director

cc: William Raynolds, Acting Chief, Environmental Protecrion - filesg
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Harper, SWRCB _
- David Connell, Harlan Tait Associates, 1269 Howard Street
- San Francisco, California 94103-2787



b

ALAMEDA COUNTY . , .
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

/1259 Brighton Ave:
Rof=2=o ROk 2648

5T Son Galboriel st
- Ro#UTF2Z

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA B4502-6577
: (510) 567-6700
February 10, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Dale Hudson
Superintendent, Albany Unified School District
904 Talbot Avenue
Albany, CA-94706

Ref: Albany Middle School, 1259 Brighton Avenue, Albany, CA (previcusly
‘identified as two different properties, 1259 Brighton Avenue and 507 San Gabriel
Street) : B

Dear Mr.Hudson;

I am in receipt of the soil and groundwater remediation report, dated August 9, 1998
prepared by Artesian Environmental and a letter dated February 10, 1999, prepared by
Vila Construction Co.for the above referenced property.

In March 1995 and July 1996 this Department approved the closure of underground
storage tank related contamination at both the San Gabriel Street and the Brighton
Avenue properties respectively. Due to the presence of residual contamination left in
place at the Brighton Avenue site, the tank closure was given with the condition that a
vapor barrier and six inches of concrete slab on grade be used during any new
development. Based on the information provided to this Department, all the finished
floors for the new school buildings have been underlain with a 10 mil vapor barrier and
concrete slab on grade. In addition, the top two feet of the soil, (prior to the
development) was removed and clean soil was imported. Also, approximately ninety
percent of the site is covered with asphalt or concrete, which would prevent or reduce any
residual hydrocarbon vapors from volatilizing into the school environment,

In June 1998 two shallow soil samples were collected in order to investigate petroleum
odors that were found during the construction process for the new school building. Based
on the laboratory results of the samples collected, hydrocarben impacted soil was
excavated, creating a pit measuring 31 feet long, and 22 feet wide. The excavated soil
was disposed at Altamont Landfill. Confirmation soil samples were collected at the

- sidewalls of the excavation and based on the laboratory results, no significant
contamination was identified.

Attached is a site map showing a footprint of the new building, locations of the former
underground storage tanks, and the recently excavated area ( in June 1998).

Based upon the available information and with provision that the information provided to

this agency is accurate and representative of site conditions, the site does not pose a threat
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- io nubhc health and is safe for the purpose of school occupancy. - If you have any
ques @ you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sineerely,

MeeLing Tung \kﬂ\/
Director, Environmental Health Services

Paul Jones, Artesian Environmental - 229 Tewksbury Avenue Point Richmond,
California - 94801 -
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FEB 0 1999
Mr. 1. Dale Hudson, Superinendent - .
Alhany Unified School District LTS OFFICK
P4 “l'alhot Avenue
Albany, Cullfomin 94706

In.nuu,ry 24, [ DA

P
1]

Dear Mr. Hudson:

! want to tollow up an our telephone confereacs call of yestierday wihth a brier lener fpecitying what the
Department of Educatinn requines in order L provide the nocossary toxic remediation clearance for State
Allocation Board funding of the pew middle schoo! projoct. Constance Hubbard of the School District
abd Barbara Wilson of the Office of Publie School Constructjon wers also participants in rha phone cali,

What ls needed (s u comprehensive environmental clearance of the schoolalte from a locas oc state
lend environmental ugency certifying that all toxie sontamination hag been properly aleancd up kod
that the sitw iz wafe for school oceapuncy. This is u Leace-Pupchage Program praject. For your future
teference, il this wore  School Facilities Program application, this CompreRchsive snvironmsmd
cleirunce would be roquired from a state leve| lead environmental ageucy.

The Remedial Acuiun Copletion Certificarion letters from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Department of Bavironmental Heald, of May 10, 1995, and Qctober 22, 1896, to 1he former
owners of the property 22 limited s “gite investgution and remedinl action™ for 1he three nnderground
gasoline storage tanks, [ have confirmed with Susan Hugo of the Alurneda County Department of FHealth
Sarvices that they are limiced, rather than comprshensive, e scope, If ig unclear, for instanee, whether
thoy include soil excavarion and emediation under the: former Hill Lumber Office Building, Building 1,
as valled for in the Pheete I Buvironmental Site Assessenent Update Reporr (pages 5-3 and 5-4) by
SEACOR, dated Saptember 22, 1994, We know thuy do uot uddross the soil and groundwater
conamination ¢lean up on the formar Clty of Albany Corporation Yard uncoyered during sie grading for
the school. Ida not know whether the ammonig odury detectad by Klsinfelder or other cnvironmentsl

circunstmces may be of concerm,

The Office of Pubilic Schoo! Constouction will nat £e-schedule the bid approval agenda iwm for Stare
Allocadon Bourd actiosn vutil it hus received our certification that the eite has been cleared by the: Jead!
envirommental agency. So please do & to conturt me if I ean help expedite this matter,

Sincerely,

¢

George MZShaw, Consuliant
School Facilities Plauning Divison
Phane 916-322.1403

ce. Constance: Hubbard, Albany Unified Schaol Dt
Jahn Jenkin. lenkin Advisary Team
Rurbara Wilson. Office of Public $chool Construction
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{ gasoline, TPH dies&nd BTEX were not detecte’l the grab water and

{1 samples collected from borings MW-2 and MW-3. No soil sample was
Jllected from the continuous cored boring MW-1. TPH gasoline, TPH diesel
d BTEX were not present in the water samples from MW-2 and MW-3 but TPH
iesel at 110 ppb was detected in MW-1.

On October 25, 1994, one boring (MW-4) was drilled in the vicinity of the
"former 500 gallon gasoline tank. The boring was placed within ten feet and
¢ upgradient of the UST and converted to a groundwater monitoring well to
verify the groundwater flow direction and confirm that a former UST removed
from the City of Albany Corporation Yard ( upgradient of the subject gite)
was not a source of contamination. TPH gasoline, TPH diegel and BTEX were
not detected in the soil and groundwater samples collected from MW-4.

The two monitoring wells ( MW-1 and MW-2) and the piezometer (MW-3) have
been sampled for four monitoring events from July 1994 up to April 1995,
TPH gasoline and BTEX were not detected in any of the wells. TPH diesel was
detected one time at 93 ppb in MW-2. TPH diesel has been detected in MW-1
as high as 130 ppb but was non detect during the last monitoring event
(4/95) .

On May 2, 1996, a Limited Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Report was
prepared and submitted by Geosolv, Inc. for the subject site. The RBCA
evaluation was performed to develop a risk mangement plan for the remaining
hydrocarbon contamination in the soil at the site.

IV. CLOSURE ) _ N .
Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Bagin. Plan? Undetermined. R

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site health and safety plan must be
submitted to this Agency (ACDEH) for review and approval prior to any
excavation or trenching work at the site which could potentially expose
future construction workers or the public to residual contamination lgfﬁ,in
place. Six inches of concrete slab on grade underlain by visqueen vapor
barrier was proposed and accepted as part of the foundation for the . |
Proposed gymnasgium, T

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No, will decommission upon case clogure
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